
CABINET

Tuesday 11 December 2018
2 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor  Evans OBE, Chair
Councillor P Smith, Vice Chair
Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Jon Taylor and Tuffin.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Ross Jago
T 01752  668000
E ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 04 December 2018

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Cabinet

Agenda

Part I  (Public Meeting)

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Leader's Announcements  

7. Monthly Activity Round Up  

8. Pledges  (Pages 7 - 10)

9. Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Future Funding  (Pages 11 - 20)

10. Peninsula Residential Children's Homes placements tender - 
contract award report  

(Pages 21 - 82)

Agenda

Part II  (Private Meeting)

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting prior to 
consideration of the following items on the agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) is 
likely to be disclosed.

11. Peninsula Residential Children's Homes placements tender - 
contract award report  

(Pages 83 - 88)



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Tuesday 13 November 2018

Cabinet

Tuesday 13 November 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Smith, in the Chair.
Councillor Jon Taylor Vice Chair.
Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Lowry, Penberthy, P Smith, Jon Taylor and Tuffin.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Evans OBE and McDonald

The meeting started at 3pm and finished at 4.55pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

56. Declarations of Interest  

Name Minute Number Reason Interest

Councillor Jon 
Taylor

65 Employee of NEW 
Devon Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group

Personal

Councillor Mark 
Coker

67 Licence holder Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest.

57. Minutes  

The minutes of the 9 October 2018 were agreed. 

58. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

59. Chair's Urgent Business  

There was no items of Urgent Business. 

60. Leader's Announcements  

Councillor Tudor Evans OBE (Leader) (via video) – 

 Barden Corporation job Losses
 Oceansgate Enterprise Zone

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


61. Monthly Activity Round Up  

Councillor Smith (Deputy Leader)

 GMB “Making it Campaign”
 Maritime Autonomous Systems Trials and Evaluation Centre at Turnchapel Wharf
 Union Street Bridge
 Outdoor Play Improvements

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation) 

 Pledges – Operation Encompass 
 Pledge – Awareness of Young Carers

Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet member for Co-operative Development)

 Pledge 27 – Supporting building of new bungalows and extra care

Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene)

 Pledge – Blocked drains and gullies

Councillor Ian Tuffin, (Cabinet member for Health and Social Care)

 Red Bag Scheme
 Improving hydration and nutrition in care homes
 PAUSE Project delivered by Trevi House

62. Overview and Scrutiny: Report of the Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative 
Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Councillor Jonny Morris (Chair of the Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (BILCO)) introduced the report from BILCO. 

Following a debate Cabinet agreed to –

1. thank the Councillors of BILCO for their diligent consideration of the potential 
impact of Brexit on the City. 

2. resolve to write to the representatives of Plymouth Manufacturing Group, 
Destination Plymouth, The University College of St Mark and St John and the 
University of Plymouth thanking them for giving their time and expert opinion.

3. note the progress made in implementing the recommendations it endorsed in 
September in relation to the Fishing and Fisheries Select Committee.

4. endorse BILCO’s recommendations in relation to the impact of Brexit on Higher 
Education with the amendments noted below. 


[...]
bruary 2019, covering the work BILCO expects to 
undertake in November 2018 and January 2019, in the context of the 
Administration’s Pledge to undertake and publish research on the economic impact 
of Brexit both positive and negative.

63. Overview and Scrutiny: Recommendations Debt Recovery and Enforcement  

Councillor Richard Ball (Chair of the Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee) introduced the report on Debt Recovery and Enforcement. 

Following a short debate Cabinet agreed to  support the recommendations made by the 
Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee review of 
Debt Recovery and Enforcement Scrutiny and that the Portfolio Holder would monitor the 
progress of the associated actions.

64. Customer Experience Peer Challenge Action Plan  

Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Customer Focus) 
introduced the report on the Customer Experience Peer Challenge Action Plan for approval.

Following a short debate Cabinet agreed to-  

1. extend its thanks on behalf of the Council to the Peer Challenge team for their work;
2. note the content and recommendations of the LGA Customer Experience peer 

Challenge Report of July 2018 at Appendix I;
3. endorse the Council’s response to the ‘quick wins and practical actions’, and the 

recommendations of the report at Appendices II and III;
4. ask the Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to consider the report and the Council’s response and to propose how it 
might contribute to the development and delivery of the Council’s Customer 
Experience Programme.

65. Independence at Home Contract  

Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) introduced a report 
on the Independence at Home Contract. 

Following a short discussion Cabinet agreed, having considered the Part II report, to

Page 4



1. to approve the in-principle decision for the service to be brought back
[...]
for approval.

Page 5



Following a short debate, Cabinet agreed the Housing Improvement Policy 2018.

69. Controlled Parking Zone Policy  

Councillor Mark Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) 
introduced a report on changes to the Controlled Parking Zone Policy for approval. 

Following a brief debate Cabinet agreed to approve the changes to the Councils Controlled 
Parking Zone Policy, as set out in the briefing paper, to ensure the Councils CPZ policy 
reflects the Councils values and priorities.

70. Corporate Plan 2018-22 - Quarter Two 2018/19 Update  

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet member for Finance) introduced the report and provided 
Cabinet members with highlights from the report.  Following a short discussion Cabinet 
agreed to -

1. note the additional key performance indicators reported in quarter two;
2. note the Corporate Plan Quarter Two Performance Report.

71. Quarter 2 Finance Revenue and Capital Monitoring Report  

Councillor Lowry (Cabinet member for Finance) introduced the report following a short 
discussion, for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet agreed to –

1. Note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to 
reduce/mitigate shortfalls;

2. It is recommended that Cabinet approve the non-delegated virements which have 
occurred since 1st July 2018;

3. Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council that the Capital Budget 2018 -2023 is 
revised to £581.1m (as shown in Table 6);

4. to write to the Chancellor of the Exchequer, in letter signed by the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, calling for Plymouth City Council to be allocated its fair share 
of the additional £84 million announced in last month’s budget for children’s 
services;

5. to support the request (4 above) and make the case for extra funding, the Section 
151 Officer and the Director of Children’s Services are asked to provide a business 
case to support the request setting out why Plymouth City Council should be one 
of the 20 local authorities which are due to be selected by the Government to 
receive a proportion of the additional funding.

Page 6



OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE  

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

Subject:    Completed Pledges  

Committee:    Cabinet 

Date:    11 December 2018 

Cabinet Member: Mark Lowry 

CMT Member:   Giles Perritt, Assistant Chief Executive 

Author: Andrew Loton, Senior Performance Advisor 

Contact Details   Tel: 01752 307309 

    Email: Andrew.loton@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:     

Key Decision: No  

Part: I    
 

Purpose of the report:  

 

To provide a “pledge on a page” overview of two pledges recently completed. For Cabinet to note 

completion of pledges; 

 

 Pledge 79 - We will create more parking spaces in the West End to help support local 

businesses. 

 Pledge 100 - We will re-commit Plymouth to become a carbon neutral city by 2050. 
         
Corporate Plan  

 

Pledge updates compliment reporting against the Corporate Plan. Pledge completion is undertaken 

fully in line with the Council’s values.  

          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 

 

All resource implications have been considered and incorporated within the MTFS and Business 

Plans. 

   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 

Management: 

 

Pledge completions complement the Council’s existing policy framework with respect to the above. 

Equality and Diversity 

  
Where potential equality and diversity implications are identified from the implementation of any new 

activities arising from the pledge completion, assessments will be undertaken in line with the 
Council’s policies. 

 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 8



OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE  

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

None:- This update forms part of the Council’s agreed performance management framework. 
 

Published work / information: 

 

 

Background papers: 

 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Pledge 79          

Pledge 100          

    

 

Sign off:   

Fin djn.1
8.19.
162 
 

Leg 3167

9/LT 

Mon 

Off 

 HR  Assets  IT  Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member Giles Perritt 

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes  

 

 

Page 8



OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE  

 

 
What we said we will do: We will create more parking spaces in the West End to help support local businesses.  

What we wanted to achieve: Delivery of a significant number of additional parking spaces in the West End of the City to provide improved 

accessibility to shops to support local businesses in the area. 

What we have done:  We have created over 190 new spaces in the West End.  

On 24 September we re-opened the former Toys R Us car park, delivering 160 new spaces. Works also included a refurbishment of the former Toys R Us 

car park through the remarking and signing of the car park, installation of new CCTV linked to the Council’s CCTV Centre, new payment systems which 

accept coins, card and the ability to pay by mobile phone, alongside a complete spruce-up with fresh paint.  

This work swiftly followed a review of existing West End car parks (City Market, Woolworths East and Woolworths West) where we were able to 

increase parking by a further 30 parking spaces.  

We have delivered additional support at Christmas; from 15 December, parking will be £1 from 3pm for each late night Thursday leading up to Christmas at 

Western Approach car park. This concession is aimed at getting families to come into the West End, straight from the school run, to take advantage of the 

£1 fee. 

What’s next:   We will deliver further improvements to the City Market and Mayflower West parking for Christmas. We are currently consulting on 

further changes to support West End businesses and advertising proposals to deliver further changes, such as extending the maximum stay at the City 

Market from one to two hours. This recognises the additional eateries available at the 

market where people may need that little bit longer. We are also introducing short stay 

‘shoppers’ tariffs’ at the Mayflower West car park, which will mean that more parking is 

available to shoppers to support the West End. 

 
Find out more! 

Here are some news stories about our work to deliver the pledge: 

http://plymouthnewsroom.co.uk/toys-r-us-parking-u/ 

http://plymouthnewsroom.co.uk/late-night-christmas-shoppers-can-park-pound-

western-approach/ 
http://plymouthnewsroom.co.uk/changes-two-city-centre-car-parks-help-shoppers-

visitors/ 

 

 

FOR THE CITY CENTRE 

Pledge 79 – More parking in the West End 

P
age 9

http://plymouthnewsroom.co.uk/toys-r-us-parking-u/
http://plymouthnewsroom.co.uk/late-night-christmas-shoppers-can-park-pound-western-approach/
http://plymouthnewsroom.co.uk/late-night-christmas-shoppers-can-park-pound-western-approach/
http://plymouthnewsroom.co.uk/changes-two-city-centre-car-parks-help-shoppers-visitors/
http://plymouthnewsroom.co.uk/changes-two-city-centre-car-parks-help-shoppers-visitors/


OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE  

 
 

What we said we would do: We will re-commit Plymouth to become a carbon neutral city by 2050. 

What we wanted to achieve: Play our role in combatting climate change by reducing our carbon footprint. 

What we have done: Plymouth has renewed its pledge to not only be a carbon neutral city by 2050 but to halve emissions by 2034. 

500 homes have been installed with more energy-efficient LED lights (7,000 light bulbs), draught excluders, hot water cylinder jackets, heating controls and 
energy monitors. Plymouth Energy Community Advisors have helped families save on average £283 by switching energy suppliers. 

More than 30 schools and community buildings have solar installations, saving them £80,000 last year. In the last two years, 10 school
[...]
Act 1954 any increases in toll charges must be authorised by the Secretary of State. 

A parallel Report will be presented to the Cabinet of Cornwall Council.

Corporate Plan

Page 11 Agenda Item 9



OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

The Tamar Bridge & Torpoint Ferry links are key gateways to the City and provide opportunities for 
investment, jobs and growth particularly in the wider context of Plymouth as the regional economic 
centre.
Providing a safe well-maintained road network contributes to the economic well-being of the City, 
supporting the Council’s Growth priority.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

Finance – The proposed toll increase is required to adequately fund the operation maintenance and 
improvement of the two crossings to provide safe reliable and efficient services. 

Continued delivery of the services relies on toll income for the undertaking to remain 
self-funded.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

Failure to deliver a safe reliable and efficient  service and maintain the assets presents significant risk 
to users and the community as a whole. 

Equality and Diversity

Not applicable.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

It is recommended that Cabinet recommends to Full Council that an application be made to the 
Department for Transport for tolls to increase by one-third, applied pro-rata to the current toll classification 
table, detailed as follows:

Proposed Schedule of Tolls effective from 1 July 2019 

Page 12



OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

NOTES: 

1. trailers, caravans etc charged at the same rate as the towing vehicle 
2. discount rates for TamarTag crossings remain unchanged with a 50% discount of the full cash 

toll for each class of vehicle, excluding motorcycles using the Torpoint Ferry
3. charges for abnormal loads at both crossings remain unchanged
4. charges for special crossings of the ferry remain unchanged.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

A decision not to recommend the increase will severely compromise the delivery of services and the 
preservation of major assets.

Published work / information:

None

Background papers:

TBTFJC Agenda Pack for meeting 5 October 2018
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Oct-
2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=10

Minutes of TBTFJC meeting 5 October 2018

https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Oct-
2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=
1

Sign off:  

Class & Description Current 
Charge

Proposed 
Charge

Class I (Motorcycles) – Tamar Bridge £0.00 £0.00

Class I (Motorcycles) – Torpoint Ferry £0.30 £0.40

Class II (private passenger vehicles, vans and light goods up 
to 3.5T and vehicles not classified elsewhere)

£1.50 £2.00

Class III (vehicles above 3.5T with two axles) £3.75 £5.00

Class III (vehicles with three axles) £6.00 £8.00

Class V (vehicles with more than 3 axles) £8.25 £11.00

Page 13

https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Oct-2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Oct-2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Oct-2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Oct-2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Oct-2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?
[...]
11 At its meeting on 5 October 2018, TBTFJC considered the financial position and the public 
consultation findings and resolved to recommend to Cabinets that they in turn recommend to 
Councils that a toll revision application is submitted to DfT to increase tolls by 33% (modified 
where necessary to produce round number tolls.) The report to TBTFJC can be found at  
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Oct-
2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?
T=10.   Based on current financial modelling, no further toll increase would then be needed 
until 2023

1.12 It is recommended that Cabinet recommends to Full Council that an application be made to the 
Department for Transport for tolls to increase by one-third, applied pro-rata to the current toll 
classification table, detailed as follows:

Proposed Schedule of Tolls effective from 1 July 2019 

NOTES: 

1. trailers, caravans etc charged at the same rate as the towing vehicle 
2. discount rates for TamarTag crossings remain unchanged with a 50% discount of the full 

cash toll for each class of vehicle, excluding motorcycles using the Torpoint Ferry
3. charges for abnormal loads at both crossings remain unchanged

Class & Description Current 
Charge

Proposed 
Charge

Class I (Motorcycles) – Tamar Bridge £0.00 £0.00

Class I (Motorcycles) – Torpoint Ferry £0.30 £0.40

Class II (private passenger vehicles, vans and light goods up 
to 3.5T and vehicles not classified elsewhere)

£1.50 £2.00

Class III (vehicles above 3.5T with two axles) £3.75 £5.00

Class III (vehicles with three axles) £6.00 £8.00

Class V (vehicles with more than 3 axles) £8.25 £11.00

Page 16

https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Oct-2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Oct-2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Oct-2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=10


OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

4. charges for special crossings of the ferry remain unchanged.

Page 17



OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

Appendix 1
Financial Model presented to 5th October 2018 Meeting – Position without Toll Revision

P
age 18



OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

Appendix 2

Financial Model presented to 5th October 2018 Meeting – Position with Toll Revision

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1
Restricted

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Peninsula Residential Children’s Homes placements tender – 

contract award report

Committee: Cabinet

Date: 11th December 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor McDonald

CMT Member: Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People)

Author: Emma Crowther, Strategic Commissioning Manager, Co-
operative Commissioning Team

Contact details Tel:  01752 304009
email: emma.crowther@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:

Key Decision: Yes  

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

This report relates to the outcome of a far south west Peninsula tender for the provision of 
residential children’s home placements for children and young people in care. These are placements 
which are purchased from independent sector providers for Plymouth children and young people 
with more complex needs, who struggle to manage in a family home. 

There is no statutory requirement to have a contract in place to purchase these types of placement, 
but to do so supports local authorities to ensure that providers are contractually committed to 
providing high quality placements for our most vulnerable children and young people. 

Since 2006 Plymouth City Council has collaborated with Cornwall Council, Devon County Council, 
Torbay Council and Somerset County Council to commission placements from the independent 
sector.
[...]
d significant cost increases, for example regulatory fees;
 Benchmarking against similar local authorities.

The local authorities will then propose an annual % fee increase (or decrease), as a flat rate across 
the market. The process does not guarantee a price increase.

This process does not prevent providers or local authorities from seeking changes to individual 
placement fees at any point during the framework agreement, dependent on the needs of a child or 
young person. In this respect, fees are able to reduce as well as increase.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

The contract will have implications for child poverty and community safety by aiming to provide a 
stable, supported environment for children and young people to experience a safe home where they 
can progress and achieve.

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes, by Devon County Council on behalf of 
the Peninsula Authorities

Page 23



4
Restricted

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
It is recommended that a framework agreement (which does not commit the local authority to 
purchasing placements) is established with the residential providers listed in the Part II Report. The 
financial impact of the tender is set out in the Part II report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Two possible alternative courses of action were considered and rejected: 

Revert to market rates:
The current contractual arrangements are due to expire on 31st January 2019. Any further extensions 
to the existing framework would need to be through exemption. If the framework agreement was 
not tendered, individual placement prices for new placements would revert to spot purchase prices 
charged nationally, which are likely to be higher than currently paid, unless negotiated on an individual 
basis by commissioners. This would require additional staffing to support children’s placement 
bro
[...]
es and associated Ofsted and DfE registered education provision. 

Workshops were carried out prior to tender launch with providers to co-design the service 
specification and contract monitoring approach. A post-tender launch event was held on 21st 
September which enabled providers to ask questions about the tender approach. This was attended 
by 22 residential providers.

An online Supplier Questionnaire was used which asked for financial and technical information.

 Economic and Financial Standing

 Technical and Professional Ability                 

 Modern Slavery          

 Additional Questions               

 Insurance

 Skills and Apprentices  

 Compliance with Equality Legislation

 Health & Safety

 Information Security

 Carbon Emissions Reporting 

 Safeguarding

The tender was divided into three Lots: 

 Lot 1 – Devon geographical area made up of Plymouth City Council, Devon County Council 
and Torbay Council

 Lot 2 – Somerset County Council’s administrative area

 Lot 3 – outside the boundary of the Peninsula Partnership

When a placement is needed, Lot’s 1 and 2 will be searched first, followed by Lot 3 if local 
placements aren’t available. The current framework agreement covered the geography of the south 

Page 27



8
Restricted

west (the former Regional Development Agency footprint), so any providers further away than 
Gloucester were excluded.

Compliant bids for the tender were received from 28 organisations, offering 855 beds in 217 homes. 
A number of providers submitted bids for more than one Lot. The table below sets out the 
geographical spread of the homes.

 Lot 1 Lot 2 Lot 3 All
Providers bid 9 9 21 28
Provisions bid 32 22 163 217
Beds bid 88 69 698 855

Currently there are approximately 86 children’s homes offering placements for emotional and 
behavioural difficulties, operating in the Lot 1 and Lot 2 geographical areas. 50 of these are on the 
current Peninsula residential framework contract (58% of the market). Some providers

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 11 December 2018

Cabinet

Tuesday 11 December 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair.
Councillor P Smith, Vice Chair.
Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Jon Taylor and Tuffin.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.30 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

72. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

73. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on the 13 November 2018.

74. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

75. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.   

76. Leader's Announcements  

Councillor Tudor Evans (Leader) provided an update on – 

 Closure of Barden Corporation in Plymouth, associated meetings with the Ministry of 
Defence and Defence Procurement Minister and letters to owners;

 Meeting with the Plymouth Area Business Council;
 Broadly Park;
 Growth of the construction workforce;
 Marine Technology and Business Centres Launched;
 Interactive Elements at The Box;
 Development of the West End of the City Centre;
 The “Digital Declaration”.

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


77. Monthly Activity Round Up  

Cabinet members provided an update on the work they had undertaken in the last month. 

a. Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) requested clarity from 
Andrew Hardingham (Section 151 Finance Officer) on when information on the Local 
Government Finance Settlement would be available.  

b. Andrew Hardingham responded that he was not able to provide information on the 
timing of any announcement. Some information was available following the multi-year 
settlement data although there was still a number outstanding issues including 
Business Rates and New Homes Bonus, which amounted to uncertainty over a 
number of funding areas.  Officers were still on course to provide a budget for 
Cabinet consideration.

c. Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for housing and Co-operative 
Development) provided an update on – 

 Inside Housing Development Awards
 Award for the Nelson Project 

d. Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care) congratulated - 

 the integrated health and social care system who brought a contract providing 
short term care and support in house after an organisation withdrew from 
the contract.

 Stoke Damerel Community College on the inter-generational programme 
undertaken at the school.

e. Councillor Peter Smith (Deputy Leader) provided an update on – 

 Mayflower 400 Programme
 Achievements of the Sports Development Unit

f. Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation) 
provided an update on improvements to Educational Attainment. 

g. Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street scene) 
congratulated Active Neighbourhoods on the work they had undertaken in the City.

78. Pledges  

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced a report on the progress 
of pledges made as part of the Corporate Plan. 

Cabinet members highlighted the delivery of the following pledges - 

a. Pledge 79 - we will create more parking spaces in the West End to help 
support local businesses.



b. Pledge100 - we will re-commit Plymouth to become a carbon neutral city by 
2050

c. Pledge 26 - we will tackle this administrative backlog in the housing waiting 
list. We will set up a working arrangement with housing associations to 
deliver much more housing for affordable social rent.

d. Pledge 47 - Every Plymouth child deserves a safe and loving home. That is why 
we will promote fostering and adoption in Plymouth with a renewed public 
campaign

Cabinet members agreed to note the report and completed Pledges.

79. Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Future Funding  

Councillor Mark Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Transport and Infrastructure) 
introduced a report on the future funding of the Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry.  

Following a short debate members agreed to recommend to Full Council that an application 
be made to the Department for Transport for tolls to increase by one-third, applied pro-
rata to the current toll classification table, detailed as follows:

Proposed Schedule of Tolls effective from 1 July 2019 

NOTES: 

1. trailers, caravans etc charged at the same rate as the towing vehicle 
2. discount rates for TamarTag crossings remain unchanged with a 50% discount of the 

full cash toll for each class of vehicle, excluding motorcycles using the Torpoint Ferry
3. charges for abnormal loads at both crossings remain unchanged
4. charges for special crossings of the ferry remain unchanged.

Class & Description Current 
Charge

Proposed 
Charge

Class I (Motorcycles) – Tamar Bridge £0.00 £0.00

Class I (Motorcycles) – Torpoint Ferry £0.30 £0.40

Class II (private passenger vehicles, vans and light goods 
up to 3.5T and vehicles not classified elsewhere)

£1.50 £2.00

Class III (vehicles above 3.5T with two axles) £3.75 £5.00

Class III (vehicles with three axles) £6.00 £8.00

Class V (vehicles with more than 3 axles) £8.25 £11.00



80. Peninsula Residential Children's Homes placements tender - contract award 
report  

Councillor Sue McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) introduced a 
report on the Peninsula Residential Children’s Homes placements.  

Following a short discussion Cabinet agreed that that a framework agreement (which does 
not commit the local authority to purchasing placements) is established with the residential 
providers listed in the Part II Report. The financial impact of the tender is set out in the Part 
II report.

Please see below for a list of providers that have been successful per Lot. 

Lot 1 Devon Geographical Area made up of Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council and 
Torbay Council:

 3 Dimensions Care Limited
 Broadwood Educational Services Limited
 Cambian Childcare Limited
 Enhanced Foster Care
 IDEM Living Ltd
 Lifeworks Charity Limited
 Phoenix Childcare Ltd
 Priory Education Services Limited
 South West Childcare Services Ltd
 Willows (Devon) Ltd

 
Lot 2 Somerset County Council’s Administrative Area:
 

 3 Dimensions Care Limited
 Broadwood Educational Services Limited
 Cambian Childcare Limited
 IDEM Living Ltd
 Five Rivers Child Care Limited
 Headway Adolescent Resources Limited
 Phoenix Childcare Ltd
 Priory Education Services Limited
 South West Childcare Services Ltd
 Blackford Education (Schools) Limited t/a 'The Libra School'
 Willows (Devon) Ltd

 
Lot 3 Outside Peninsula Partnership’s Boundary:
 

 Broadwood Educational Services Limited
 Bryn Melyn Care Ltd
 Cambian Childcare Limited
 CareTech Community Services Limited
 The Institute of integrated Systemic Therapy t/a Childhood First



 Enhanced Foster Care
 Esland 
 Five Rivers Child Care Limited
 Headway Adolescent Resources Limited
 Hillcrest Children’s Services Limited
 New Horizons-(Stockport) Ltd
 Options Autism (1) Limited
 Options Autism (4) Limited
 Hillcrest Children’s Services (2) Limited
 Pathway Care Solutions Group Ltd.
 Phoenix Childcare Ltd
 Priory Education Services Limited
 Progress Children's Services Ltd
 Step-a-Side Company Ltd
 The Caldecott Foundation Limited
 Total Care Matters Limited


